
 
 

Rebuild Instructions: 
FM102 

with Standard Propeller and Steel Front Bearing 

 

 
 



 
 
 
Enclosed are step by step instructions to tear down and rebuild the following MainlineTM meters: 
 
        Model       Kit 

FM1020411100   600009 
FM1020611100   600013 
FM1020811100   600017 
FM1021011100   600023 
FM1021211100   600029 
FM1021411100   600035 

 
Tools:  
To rebuild the FM102 meters, the following tools will be required:  

- 2 lb brass or rubber  hammer  
- Snap ring Pliers  
- Bearing puller 
- Brass Bar stock (1” OD x 5” long)  
- 1/2” wrench 
- 9/16” wrench 
- Medium Flat Head Screwdriver  

 
  



 
 
When rebuilding these meters, the Rebuild Kits should be used – all the items in the Rebuild Kit should 
be replaced when rebuilding the meter.  For reference, the list of items in the Rebuild Kit, the quantity of 
each in the Rebuild Kit, and the page number where that part is used.   
 

FM102 Rebuild Kit – Part Number 600009, 600013, 600017, 600023, 600029, or 600035 
 

Description                  Quantity  Page 
 

O-ring Packing Gland     1   7 
Single-row Ball Bearing, Vertical   1   8 
Double-row Ball Bearing, Front   1   8 
Lubriplate #105      1   8, 12, 13 
Cap Screw, 1/4-20 x 5/8” long    4   9 
External Retainer      1   10 
Propeller Shaft Assembly     1   10 
Vertical Shaft Assembly     1   11 
Flat Washer, 3/8”      1   12 
Hex Stop Nut, 3/8-24     1   12 
Key         1   12 
Thrust screw       1   13 
Hex Jam Nut, 3/8-24     1   13 
Coverplate Gasket       1 
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